04/29/2024 +1-602A (R-2024-476)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315505

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 3 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE RENOVATION OF THE AUBURN PARK APARTMENTS IN THE MID CITY – CITY HEIGHTS COMMUNITY PLAN AREA IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT UNDER GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301, 15302, AND 15303.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) is considering the approval of an assignment and assumption agreement and amendments to certain existing loan documents (collectively, the Agreements and Amendments) among the City of San Diego (City), Auburn Park Family Housing, LLC, a California limited liability company (Assignor), and Auburn Park II, L.P., a California limited partnership (Assignee), providing for the renovation of affordable housing units, commonly known as Auburn Park Apartments located at 5085-5173 University Avenue in San Diego (Property); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, under that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research for those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the potential environmental effects of renovating the Property (Project); and

(R-2024-476)

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the written record for the Project as well as

public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the

Project will not have a significant effect on the environment because the Project includes

repairing and renovating affordable housing units, including major building systems, energy

efficiency improvements, and Americans with Disabilities Act upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Resolution based on the

information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and

verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and

accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines sections

15301, 15302, and 15303.

2. An exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2

does not apply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Kathevine A. Malcolm Deputy City Attorney

KAM:cc 4/3/2024

Or.Dept: Economic Dev't

Doc.No: 3611977

Companion Item to R-2024-477

meeting ofAPR 2 9 2024	ssed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its		
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES, City Clerk		
	By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk		
Approved: 5/2/24 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		on Al	PR 29 2024	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava						
Jennifer Campbell						
Stephen Whitburn						
Henry L. Foster III						
Marni von Wilpert						
Kent Lee						
Raul A. Campillo						
Vivian Moreno		Ц				
Sean Elo-Rivera						
	MAY 0 9 2024					
Date of final passage	MAT 0 3 2024					
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date of final passage is the						
шин				,		
			TODD GL	ORIA		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
			DIANA J.S. FU	IENTES		
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California.		
		10.				
		By	rda fr	Patterson		
		for	Connie	atterson		
		O.C.: L.11				
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	llego, California		
			21	5505		
	Resolu	ition Numb	er R			